

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington

NO. 50474-0-II  
5/1/2018 3:51 PM  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ANDREW RAYMOND FORREST,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 15-1-01324-4

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

TINA R. ROBINSON  
Prosecuting Attorney

JOHN L. CROSS  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

**SERVICE**

Skylar T. Brett  
Law offices of Lise Ellner & Skylar T. Brett  
P.O. Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070  
Email: skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

    B. FACTS .....2

III. ARGUMENT .....10

    A. DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE BECAUSE HIS FAILURE TO REQUEST A PROXIMATE CAUSE JURY INSTRUCTION WAS STRATEGIC AND BECAUSE THE TESTIMONY THAT HE DID NOT OBJECT TO WAS ADMISSIBLE AND UNOBJECTIONABLE.....10

        1. Not requesting an intervening cause instruction was a strategic choice that did not prejudice the defense.....12

        2. Counsel was not ineffective for failing to object to certain testimony because the testimony both explained the investigation and responded to a defense allegation of fabrication of evidence and was for those purposes unobjectionable. ....17

        3. Counsel’s acts caused no prejudice.....24

    B. THE PROSECUTOR’S FLEETING REMARK APPROPRIATELY MET THE DEFENSE ARGUMENT AND WAS NOT FLAGRANT OR ILL-INTENTIONWED. ....25

    C. THERE WERE NO ERRORS IN THE CASE THAT COULD CUMULATE; FORREST RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL.....28

    D. THE TRIAL COURT’S FORFEITURE ORDER WAS SPECIFICALLY AND PROPERLY LIMITED TO THE STATUTORILY AUTHORIZED FORFEITURE OF DRUGS AND GUNS.....29

    E. THE STATE CONCEEDS THAT THE JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE SHOULD BE

CORRECTED BY STRIKING THE SECOND  
CONVICTION ON AN ALTERNATIVE  
CHARGE FROM THE JUDGMENT AND  
SENTENCE.....31

IV. CONCLUSION.....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	25
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 183 Wn.2d 297, 352 P.3d 161 (2015).....	19
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 35 Wn.2d 379, 213 P.2d 305 (1949).....	26
<i>State v. Day</i> , 51 Wn. App. 544, 754 P.2d 1021 (1988).....	19
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741 (2012).....	26
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	26
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. Fortun-Cebada</i> , 158 Wn. App. 158, 241 P.3d 800 (2010).....	17
<i>State v. Fry</i> , 115 Wn. App. 1046, ___ P.2d ___ (2003).....	24
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	26
<i>State v. Gier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	11
<i>State v. Gladden</i> , 116 Wn. App. 561, 66 P.3d 1095 (2003).....	18
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 46 Wn. App. 292, 730 P.2d 706 (1986).....	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 152 Wn. App. 924, 219 P.3d 958 (2009).....	21
<i>State v. Kolesnik</i> , 146 Wn. App. 790, 192 P.3d 937 (2008).....	18
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	25
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	11
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	14
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> ,	

172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Weber</i> ,	
159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....	28, 29
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,	
466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Beason</i> ,	
220 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. Whitworth</i> ,	
856 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	23

**STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

RCW 9.41.098 .....	29
RCW 46.61.520. ....	12
RCW 69.50.505 .....	29, 30

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

ER 404 (b).....	16
